PET(4) SAR 24
Petitions Committee
Consultation on petition P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools
Response from ForcesWatch

5 Caledonian Road London N1 9DY 020 7837 2822 office@forceswatch.net

- 1. Introduction to ForcesWatch
- 2. Overview of this evidence
- 3. The situation in Wales answers to Petition Committee questions
- 4. Unpacking 'recruitment'

#### 1. Introduction to ForcesWatch

ForcesWatch is a British-based campaigning organisation. We seek to hold the state to account on the ethical integrity of its recruitment of young people into the armed forces. We advocate changes to policy, raise public awareness of the issues and challenge the armed forces on their recruitment practices, especially those aimed at the youngest and most disadvantaged groups.

#### 2. Overview of this evidence

One of our main areas of concern is the extent to which the armed forces are given access to young people within education. We are undertaking research on the extent and character of this activity using information within the public domain and through Freedom of Information requests to the Ministry of Defence (MoD) and the Department for Education.

We are aware that other organisations submitting evidence to this consultation have cited reports and recommendations relating to this issue, such as the 2008 UN report on UK's compliance with Convention on the Rights of the Child optional protocol relating to children in armed conflict <sup>1</sup>, *Informed Choice? Armed forces recruitment practice in the United Kingdom* <sup>2</sup> (written by a member of the ForcesWatch Steering Committee), *Mind the Gap: Education for minors in the British armed forces* <sup>3</sup> and others. These documents are essential to any consideration of the issue and they outline key arguments supporting our claim that military engagement with young people should be avoided as it is not benign and is potentially damaging to the future interests and opportunities of those the young people they seek to influence.

Our evidence does not aim to further explain these arguments, but to detail the extent of the presence of the armed forces in schools and other educational institutions during the last two full academic years: 2010-11 and 2011-12.

We then consider the argument presented by the armed forces and the MoD that the visits to schools are not for recruitment purposes. We argue that they constitute activities leading towards recruitment with many of the activities being specifically about careers in the forces. We also state that the armed forces are using visits to schools in order to positively influence young people's opinions and that more balanced view of life in the armed forces and its activities needs to be presented within educational environments.

## 3. Armed Forces visits to schools in Wales, 2010 to 2012

The data presented here was received from the British Army under the Freedom of Information Act. The data relates to the academic years of 2010-2011 and 2011-2012. The original information received included details of visits made to FE Colleges, schools for special needs and primary schools, but for the needs of this submission only data for state and independent secondary schools is considered. It is worth mentioning, however, that FE Colleges are visited significantly more often than any other education institution. In the original information received there were many visits that were not to one specific institution, but rather to

the town hall, or a youth club, or, in one instance - a twice-weekly running club in a small town. None of these visits are counted in the analysis submitted here. Finally, when comparing with data from other areas, it is important to note that the data for Wales refers only to the army and not all three forces.

For general information about the type of visits made to schools and the activities undertaken, please see the *Military Activity in UK Schools* briefing in Appendix 1.

Welsh secondary schools were visited by the army just over 1200 times during the two year period. The break-down by percentage of the types of visits made to Welsh secondary schools is presented in Table 1 below. The greatest number of visits made by the army were focused on mock interviews and interview techniques, general presentations (which include a section on the types of careers available in the military), and Personal Development Activities (generally outdoor, team-building activities). Presentations and activities exclusively focused entirely on careers (such as stalls at careers fairs, presentations about early entry to the military, etc...) made up 7.5% of visits (equivalent to nearly 100 visits).

The Challenge Index for Wales lists 219 state secondary schools in Wales for the academic years 2010-11 and 2011-12. During that time, the Army had visited 163, or 74%, of them. To put this in a national context, in London all three armed forces had visited less than 30% of state schools and in Scotland over 85% were visited by the three forces. The army alone visited Welsh state schools an average of twice a year during that period (compared with just once in London for all three services and twice in Scotland).

Within Wales schools with a more disadvantaged demographic (based on the Welsh Multiple Deprivation Index and measuring the average percentage over a three year period of students eligible for free school meals, and the percentage of students living in the most deprived 20% of Wales) were not visited a significant number more times than those with less deprived demographics. However, the high average number of visits during a year compared to other areas in the UK suggests that there is increased engagement of the armed forces with local authority schools in Wales as a whole compared to, for example, the South East of England where the number of visits is substantially lower.

There is however, a very striking difference between the level of engagement with independent schools compared to that with state schools. Of the 21 independent schools registered with the Welsh Independent Schools Council, only six, or 29% have been visited by the army compared to 75% for state schools. Furthermore, these schools were visited an average of just 1.5 times over the two year period, less than half that of their state equivalents.

Table 1 - Breakdown of type of visits to Welsh secondary schools 2010 to 2012

Type of visit	Percentage	Further notes
Interview techniques/Mock interviews	22.6%	One-on-one interview practice and whole classroom workshops
General Presentations	21%	General overview of Army work/role, with section on types of careers available in Army
Personal Development Activities	20.6%	Mostly outdoor activities focusing on team-building and leadership
Curriculum enrichment	12%	Including presentations to engineering, public services, and other vocational courses students
Participation in routine school activities	8.3%	Including induction days, industry days, certificate presentations, staff meetings, etc
Careers focused activities	7.5%	Events with careers in title, including 'early joining' presentations to under-16s
Army focused workshops	2.4%	Activities with Army focus, such as 'Build a Barracks', 'Force Multiplier', etc
Citizenship & Terrorism presentation	1.9%	Specific presentation apparently delivered to 24 schools during this period

Enterprise/business activities	1.6%	Common across country - Armed Forces regularly invited by schools to deliver and contribue to business/enterprise focused events
Fitness/sport focused activities	1.3%	Running clubs, fitness assessments, etc
Mentoring	1.3%	Unknown what this actually looks like
Combined Cadet Forces	0.1%	Only one visit recorded to CCF

Further analysis of this data is available on request.

#### 4. Unpacking recruitment

It is likely that in response to the Petitions Committee's call for evidence, the MoD or one of the three services will respond with a statement that they do not 'recruit' in schools and that they are only invited in at the bequest of a teacher. This statement has been issued numerous times in response to the research undertaken by ForcesWatch. Here is our statement on their activities in schools should be considered to be recruitment.

i. The MoD state that the armed forces only visit schools following an invitation from a member of staff

This statement means very little as no external visitor would ever visit a school without an invitation. The key point to consider is the terms by which an invitation is gained. Following extensive consultation with colleagues who work in delivering Information, Advice and Guidance on Higher Education (IAG), an invitation to a school is gained by approaching them first offering what services you can.

The armed forces, like any organisation regularly visiting schools, normally has to approach them first. The aim is to build up a relationship with staff at the school and establish regular annual (or more frequent) visits. Of course, it does happen that some schools get in touch requesting services, but this occurs on a minority of occasions, as generally (with the exception of careers advisors whose job is to contact organisations like these) teachers are too busy to actively pursue external visitors. ForcesWatch has evidence of the letters sent by the Armed Forces to local schools offering their services to corroborate this claim.

ii. The MoD state that the armed forces under no circumstances undertake recruitment activities in schools

For a full analysis of why we know this to be untrue, see our briefing on *Military Activity in UK Schools* (Appendix 1). Briefly, the evidence for our claim that recruitment is at the heart of armed forces engagement with education comes from the MoD itself; the Defence Youth Engagement Review of 2011 and various other internal MoD reports and documents are quite clear that the overarching rationale for engaging with young people is one of recruitment and the need to influence 'future opinion-formers'. ForcesWatch has also made multiple Freedom of Information requests, which all demonstrate that a significant proportion of armed forces' visits to schools include attending careers-related events and activities, such as presentations about the work of the forces (which include detailed descriptions of the different careers available in the armed forces) and offering more general careers advice such as mock interviews and CV workshops. Some young people go on to pre-recruitment activities such as Insight interviews and courses which are designed to offer a taste of what life is like in the army.

However, the main point to consider is the absurd distinction the MoD is making by claiming that recruitment is only the act of signing on the dotted line. Other organisations visiting schools, attending the exact same events as the Armed Forces including universities, local employers and major national firms, would all define

this activity as recruitment but none of which would 'recruit' in the sense that students would sign a contract or have an interview in situ.

ForcesWatch 16 April 2013

- 1 Committee on the Rights of the Child, (2008) Concluding Observations on the initial report of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland under the Optional Protocol on the involvement of children in armed conflict (UN Doc: CRC/C/OPAC/GBR/CO/1)), para.13.
- 2 David Gee, Informed choice?Armed forces recruitment practice in the United Kingdom, www.informedchoice.org.uk accessed 19.3.13
- 3 Mind the Gap: Education for minors in the British armed forces, Child Soldiers International, July 2012,

# Military activity in UK schools

## October 2012

This briefing outlines the methods and rationale of the military's engagement with young people within the education system and highlights potential developments in this area, including projects under consideration or development by the Armed Forces and the Department of Education.

# Armed forces activities in schools and colleges

Each of the three services that make up the Armed Forces, as well as the Ministry of Defence, have their own education and outreach programmes to engage with young people. Of the three, the Army has the most extensive programme of activities, reflecting their need to recruit more young soldiers.

Although it is often refuted that the overall rationale for engaging with young people is one of recruitment, particularly following the beginning of ForcesWatch's national series of debates, internal documents and publicly available reports demonstrate that interesting potential recruits, coupled with the need to influence future decision makers and opinion formers, is a primary part of the rationale (1). The recent report by ResPublica, *Military Academies: Tackling disadvantage, improving ethos and changing outcome,* is explicit in suggesting that a major benefit of more interaction between the armed forces and education would be "assuring and extending the future Reserves' intake".

A key task for ForcesWatch has been to establish the mechanisms and practice of the military's engagement with schools, including the ways in which they approach schools or schools approach them, the activities on offer, the type of schools/students they generally work with and localised information on their engagement with schools. While it is difficult to assess the scale of activity nationally, it is estimated that around 900,000 young people come into contact with the armed forces within the education system each year. See below for details and types of activities undertaken.

#### Pushing a 'military ethos'

In addition to the current challenges facing those concerned with this issue, there are greater challenges yet to come. In the past six months there has been an increase in visible efforts to integrate the military into national education policy. The Department for Education's "military skills and ethos programme encompasses Cadets, Troops to Teachers, the cadet version of the National Citizen Service and alternative provision with a military ethos." (FOI request, 13/07/12). On Armed Forces Day 2012, the Government announced a budget of nearly £11m to expand cadet units into state schools.

'Alternative provision' includes the Military to Mentors programme run by Skillforce and a £1m grant for work from September 2012 "supporting military ethos in schools", working with "pupils who are either disengaged with education or at risk of becoming disengaged ....utilising the skills of a high proportion of former armed services personnel or other staff with experience in this field of work".

The Department for Education states that "these programmes will give young people the opportunity to develop teamwork, self-discipline, resilience and leadership" but do not explain what is meant by 'military ethos' or why a military framework will develop these skills more effectively than one based in other 'service' contexts. Furthermore, that there may be aspects of a 'military ethos' that are not appropriate to education does not seem to have been considered.

## Military Academies / Service Schools

Following the ResPublica report calling for the establishment of Military Academies, a number of politicians (from Labour and the Conservative Party) have supported the idea of 'service schools', which would be primarily or entirely staffed by ex-servicemen and women. The rationale would be to provide ex-forces with employment opportunities, introduce a more disciplinarian ethos to schools in need of it and increase recruitment capacity (especially to the reserve forces). The politicians interested in this scheme speak almost exclusively about the second of these recommendations in what seems to be very much a reaction to the riots in summer 2011.

# Summary of activities across the UK:

There are no national figures that provide a reliable overview of the number of young people that take part in armed forces related activity within education. However, youth/schools engagement surveys conducted by the MoD suggest that, at a minimum, around 900,000 children (mainly 8-19 years old) are contacted each year, which is about 15% of the age group.

# Army

- Presentations These can cover various topics such as the role of the Army as well as topics such as peacekeeping and presentations on Afghanistan.
- Insight Interviews The Army run Insight Courses which are designed to offer a taste of what life is like in the Army. The interviews with students who want to attend a course provide information on the course and what is expected of them so they get the most from the course.
- Careers Fair The Army having a stand at a school fair with other businesses.
- Careers Day A whole day in the school to discuss Army Careers.
- Careers Brief A single presentation on Careers in the Army (could be recorded as a presentation).
- Team Visits Support of the National Curriculum
- Schools Challenge This is a regionally run competition between schools run by the Army Careers Adviser pitting the schools against each other in a competition based around command tasks (such as getting across an area using ropes and planks etc.).

In addition, a large number of curriculum resources are provided on the Army in Education website.

#### Navy

Schools received a wide variety of activities, including:

- Careers Conventions/Jobs Fairs
- Shows & Exhibitions & Carnival (or Parade)
- Presentations about the work of the Royal Navy and Royal Marines
- Displays by the Royal Marine Commando Team
- Team-Building exercises
- Physical Training and sports instruction (including a programme called Fit 4 Life)
- Careers presentations
- Alternative curriculum events such as 'leadership tasks'

#### RAF

All visits prior to the most recent academic year were made by the RAF Presentation Team which no longer visits schools. It is unclear how the RAF's outreach will progress.

Quotation from letter sent to ForcesWatch regarding RAF visits to schools:

All schools received the same 40 minute presentation, a series of narrative and DVD presentations that cover who the RAF are, what they do and how they do it. The 'who we are' section covers a few facts and figures about the trades within the RAF. The 'what we do' section focuses on the four pillars of air power

(Intelligence & Situational Awareness, Control of the Air, Attack and Air Mobility & Lift). The 'how we do it' section covers training, specialist roles and welfare. There is Q&A session at the end.

### **Notes**

- 1. On the reasons to provide armed forces related activities within education:
  - The MoD have stated that curricular activities are "a powerful way to facilitate recruitment". MoD Strategy for Delivery of MOD Youth Initiatives. Directorate of Reserve Forces and Cadets, 2005
  - "Our overall rationale for engaging with schools is to encourage good citizenship, provide an environment which raises awareness of the MOD and Armed Forces among young people, provide positive information to influence future opinion formers, and to enable recruiters to access the school environments." Engagement with UK schools, MoD, 2007